avenue, between One Hundred and Twenty-ninth and One Hundred and Thirty-fifth 
streets, in the Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, by reason of the construc-
tion of the Riverside drive viaduct in said Twelfth avenue. 

The amount of the award so made to Theodore F. Tone with interest thereon to 
November 15, 1906, is two thousand five hundred and eighty-five dollars ($2,585). 

To provide means for the payment of this award and the interest thereon, Corpor-
ate Stock to the amount of two thousand five hundred and eighty-five dollars ($2,585) 
should be issued, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 513 of the Laws of 1904. 

A resolution for that purpose is herewith submitted. 
Respectfully, 

H. A. METZ, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 513 of the Laws of 1904, the 

Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the revised Greater New York 
Charter, to the amount of two thousand five hundred and eighty-five dollars ($2,585), 
for the purpose of providing means to pay the award made by the Board of Assessors, 
in the matter of damages sustained by owners of property on Twelfth avenue, between 
One Hundred and Twenty-ninth and One Hundred and Thirty-fifth streets, in the

[...]

made by them for damages arising in the change of grade of streets or avenues, be-
cause of the construction of a bridge over Prospect avenue at Seely street, Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York. 

The amount of the award so made to Allan L. Purves, with interest thereon to 
November 15, 1906, is three thousand one hundred and forty-four dollars and fifty 
cents ($3,144.50). 

To provide means for the payment of this award and interest thereon, Corporate 
Stock should be issued pursuant to the provisions of chapter 640 of the Laws of 1905. 

A resolution for that purpose is herewith submitted. 
Respectfully, 

H. A. METZ, Comptroller.

[...]

Under date of December 29, 1905, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
adopted a resolution authorizing the Comptroller to enter into a contract with the 
owners of a piece of property within the limits of said approach, for the purchase of 
the same at a price not to exceed one hundred and eighty thousand dollars ($180,000). 

In accordance with said resolution, a contract was entered into with the Roman 
Catholic Church of Our Lady of Mercy of Brooklyn for the purchase of the property 
described therein at the amount indicated. 

In connection with this purchase, expenses have been incurred for the examination 
of the title, etc., amounting to four hundred and thirty-five dollars ($435). 

To reimburse the Fund for Street and Park Openings for this expense, Corporate 
Stock should be issued, pursuant to the provisions of section 174 of the revised Greater 
New York Charter. 

A resolution for that purpose is herewith submitted. 
Respectfully,

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 174 of the revised Greater 

New York Charter, the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to issue Corporate 
Stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by section i69 of the revised 
Greater New York Charter, to the amount of four hundred and thirty-five dollars 
($435), the proceeds whereof to be applied to replenish the Fund for Street and Park 
Openings for this amount to be paid therefrom for examining title, etc., to property 
required for approach to the Manhattan Bridge (Bridge No. 3), in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, City of New York, as laid out by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment

[...]

sum rot to exceed thirty thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($3o,25o). 

In accordance with said resolutions, contracts were entered into with Mary R. 
Reed as trustee, etc., and Jeanette Wertheim, for the purchase of the property described 
therein for the sum of thirty thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($30,250). 

In connection with the above purchases, expenses have been incurred for examin-
ing titles. etc., to the amount of one hundred and eighty-nine dollars and eighty-five 
cents ($189.85). 

To reimburse the Fund for Street and Park Openings for these expenses to be

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in accordance with the 

provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends to the 
Board of Aldermen that the salary of the position of Bookkeeper in the Bureau of 
Street Openings, Law Department, be fixed at the rate of one thousand seven hundred 
and fifty dollars ($1,750) per annum for one (I) incumbent. 

Which was adopted by the followjng vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens 
and Richmond-16.